

## <u>Obituary</u>

**Daniel R. Mingues**, ninety-three died on Saturday, June 29, 2013, at Calvary Hospital in the Bronx after a long illness. He was the husband of Martina (Muley) Mingues.

Mr. Mingues was born on July 15, 1919 in Harbourville, Kentucky, the son of the late Richard Mingues and Sadie Gilmore. Mr. Mingues served proudly for five years in the U.S. Army during World War II. During his five years in the Army, Mr. Mingues received several citations, including a Bronze Star.

In 1953, while attending a jazz concert at Harlem's famed Lenox Lounge, Mr. Mingues met Martina, his wife of almost sixty years. In addition to being a dedicated husband to Martina, Mr. Mingues could always be found at the local tracks throughout the City coaching his children. His children excelled in track and field, winning several awards over the years. Throughout his coaching years, Mr. Mingues was never without his famous silver stopwatch.

He was a long time resident of the Grant Houses, and retired in 1979 from the Superior Ink Company as a machinist first class.

Survivors include his widow; son, Daniel Mingues Jr.; three daughters, Doris Josephine Mingues, Martha Sadie Mingues-Lombard and Angela Rosa Mingues; grandchildren, Rasheed Mingues, Alexander Lombard III and Teri Lombard; great grandchildren, Chisa Byrd and Lyric Mingues. Daniel Mingues was the loving grandfather to the late Ayesha Underwood.

## Order of Service

Processional

**Selection** 

**Scripture Readings** 

Prayer

Selection

Acknowledgements

Remarks

**Obituary** 

**Selection** 

**Eulogy** Rev. Nelson C. Dukes, Jr.

Committal

Viewing

Recessional

## **Interment**

Calverton National Cemetery Calverton, New York

## Acknowledgement

The family acknowledges with deep appreciation all acts of kindness extended to them during this bereavement hour.

God bless you for all your thoughtfulness and concern.

2352 8th Avenue • Manhattan, NY • (212) 666-8300

1406 Pitkin Avenue • Brooklyn, NY • (718) 774-1023

1018 Prospect Avenue • Bronx, NY • (718) 542-3833

Clifford V. James, President & CEO www.unityfuneralchapels.com email: unityfc@aol.com

'Your Loved Ones Deserve The Best - Unity'



www.honoryou.com